of Commissions and Fee Income, under which
income must be recognised when control
of goods and services is transferred, hence
the contractual performance obligations to
the customer has been satisfied.

Accordingly, after a contract with a customer
has been identified in the first step, the second
step is to identify the performance obligation –
or a series of distinct performance obligations
– provided to the customer.

9.2.2 Comparative Information

The adoption of IFRS 9 determined changes in the classification and valuation of certain financial
assets, according to the following chart. It should be noted that the figures for 31 December 2017,
are presented solely for comparative purposes. In relation to the same period of the previous year,
the Bank applied the exception that allows restatement of comparative information with respect to
changes in classification and measurement (including impairment).

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Assets 31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 01-01-2018

Cash and balances with central banks 10,168 10,168
Balances with other credit institutions 3,298 3,298
Applications with credit institutions 200 200
Financial assets held for trading 23,199 23,199
Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 26,441 13,999 218 40,658
Financial assets available for sale 15,700 (16,072) (372)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 2,073 590 2,663
Credit to Clients 283 283
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 7,433 7,433
Investment Properties 6,991 6,991
Other tangible assets 84 84
Intangible assets 721 721
Current income tax assets 166 166
Deferred income tax assets 248 248
Other assets 3,133 (18) 3,115
Total Assets 98,065 - 789 98,854

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Liabilities 31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 01-01-2018

Deposits from other credit institutions 8,590 8,590
Deposits from customers and other loans 48,651 48,651
Non-current liabilities held for sale 3,776 3,776
Provisions 3,144 3,144
Current income tax liabilities 78 78
Deferred income tax liabilities 64 (63) 1
Other subordinated liabilities 2,182 2,182
Other liabilities 4,358 4,358
Total Liabilities 70,843 - (63) 70,780

Equity 31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 01-01-2018

Share Capital 135,198 135,198
Revaluation reserves 221 221
Other reserves and retained earnings (102,081) 852 (101,229)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (6,116) (6,116)
Total Equity 27,222 - 852 28,074
Total Liabilities and Equity 98,065 - 789 98,854

48 49Annual Report 2018

Macroeconomic Overview Business Activity Support Activities Control Areas Outlook Proposed Application
of Results

Final Remarks Consolidated Financial
Statements

Individual Financial
Statements

Corporate Governance
Report

Analysis of the Individual
and Consolidated Accounts

The Group must examine whether the service
is capable of being distinct and is effectively
distinct within the context of the contract.
A promised service is distinct if the customer
can benefit from the service either on its own
or together with other resources that are readily
available to the customer, and the promise

[…]

presentation of financial statements fits those
standards. As of January 1, 2016, the Bank’s
individual financial statements were prepared
in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IAS / IFRS”) adopted
by the European Union, replacing the Adjusted
Accounting Standards established by the Bank
of Portugal. (“BoP”).

Amounts in the financial statements
are expressed in thousands of euros, rounded
to the nearest thousand. These statements
were prepared on the basis of historical cost,
except for financial assets and liabilities
recorded at fair value, namely, assets and
liabilities held for trading (including derivatives),
assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, financial assets at fair value
through comprehensive income and real estate
properties registered as investment property.

The main accounting policies applied
by the Bank are detailed below.

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Assets 31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 01-01-2018

Cash and balances with central banks 10,168 10,168

Balances with other credit institutions 3,193 3,193

Applications with credit institutions 200 200

Financial assets held for trading 23,199 23,199

Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 32,872 13,999 218 47,089

Financial assets available for sale 16,072 (16,072) -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 2,073 590 2,663

Credit to Clients 283 283

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 2,460 2,460

Property, Plant and Equipment 84 84

Intangible assets 721 721

Current income tax assets 166 166

Deferred income tax assets 248 248

Other assets 3,189 (18) 3,171

Total Assets 92,855 - 789 93,644

10.2.2 Comparative Information

The adoption of IFRS 9 determined changes in the classification and valuation of certain financial
assets, according to the following chart. It should be noted that the figures for 31 December 2017,
are presented solely for comparative purposes. In relation to the same period of the previous year,
the Bank applied the exception that allows restatement of comparative information with respect to
changes in classification and measurement (including impairment).

167Annual Report 2018

Proposed Application
of Results

Final Remarks Consolidated Financial
Statements

[…]

the scope of IFRS 9. The new requirements
replace several other IFRS standards and
interpretations that governed revenue
recognition under IFRS and provides a single,
principles-based five-step model to be applied
to all contracts with customers. The Standard

also requires entities to provide users of financial
statements with more informative and relevant
disclosures. IFRS 15 did not have a material
impact on the Bank´s financial statements.

The Bank applies the five-step revenue
recognition model to the recognition
of Commissions and Fee Income, under which
income must be recognised when control
of goods and services is transferred, hence
the contractual performance obligations to
the customer has been satisfied.
Accordingly, after a contract with a customer
has been identified in the first step, the second
step is to identify the performance obligation –
or a series of distinct performance obligations
– provided to the customer.

The Bank must examine whether the service
is capable of being distinct and is effectively
distinct within the context of the contract.
A promised service is distinct if the customer
can benefit from the service either on its own

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Liabilities 31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 01-01-2018

Deposits from other credit institutions 8,590 8,590

Deposits from customers and other loans 51,137 51,137

Provisions 3,078 3,078

Current income tax liabilities 78 78

Deferred income tax liabilities 63 (63) -

Other subordinated liabilities 2,182 2,182

Other liabilities 3,852 3,852

Total Liabilities 68,980 - (63) 68,917

Equity 31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 01-01-2018

Share Capital 135,198 135,198
Revaluation reserves 220 220
Other reserves and retained earnings (104,764) 852 (103,912)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (6,779) (6,779)
Total Equity 23,875 - 852 24,727
Total Liabilities and Equity 92,855 - 789 93,644

168

Macroeconomic Overview Business Activity Support Activities Control Areas OutlookAnalysis of the Individual
and Consolidated Accounts

or together with other resources that are readily
available to the customer, and the promise
to transfer the service to the customer
is separately identifiable from other promises
in the contract.

The amount of income is measured based
on the contractually agreed transaction price
for the performance obligation defined
in the contract. If a contract includes variable
consideration, the Bank estimates the amount
of consideration to which it will be entitled